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6:00 P.M.
Regular Meeting

City Hall
Council Chambers

1101 Texas Avenue,
College Station, Texas
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* AGENDA

Crry or COLLEGE STATION ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Home of Texas AGM University” Regu lar Meeti ng
Tuesday, January 5, 2016 at 6:00 PM
City Hall Council Chambers
1101 Texas Avenue
College Station, Texas 77840

1. Call to order — Explanation of functions of the Board.
2. Discussion of approved Administrative Adjustments.

AWV2015-000005 2521 Kimbolton Dr; Rear Setback Administrative Adjustment
AWV2015-000006 4002 Wild Creek Ct; Rear Setback Administrative Adjustment
AWV2015-000007 105 Holik St ; Side Setback Administrative Adjustment

AWV2015-000008 800 William D Fitch Pkwy; Taco Casa Signage Administrative Adjustment
AWV2015-000014 404 Jane St; Mad Taco Parking Reduction Administrative Adjustment
AWV2015-000017 1610 Lemon Tree; Front Setback Administrative Adjustment
AWV2015-000020 400 Momma Bear Dr; Driveway Administrative Adjustment
AWV2015-000021 406 Momma Bear Dr; Driveway Administrative Adjustment
AWV2015-000023 410 Momma Bear Dr; Driveway Administrative Adjustment
AWV2015-000024 414 Momma Bear Dr; Driveway Administrative Adjustment
AWV2015-000025 418 Momma Bear Dr; Driveway Administrative Adjustment
AWV2015-000026 422 Momma Bear Dr; Driveway Administrative Adjustment
AWV2015-000027 426 Momma Bear Dr; Driveway Administrative Adjustment
AWV2015-000028 430 Momma Bear Dr; Driveway Administrative Adjustment
AWV2015-000029 434 Momma Bear Dr; Driveway Administrative Adjustment
AWV2015-000030 438 Momma Bear Dr; Driveway Administrative Adjustment
AWV2015-000031 440 Momma Bear Dr; Driveway Administrative Adjustment
AWV2015-000032 901 William D Fitch Pkwy; Bahama Bucks Parking Reduction Administrative
Adjustment

e AWV2015-000034 4005 Wild Creek; Driveway Administrative Adjustment

3. Consideration, possible action and discussion to approve meeting minutes.
e May 27, 2015

4. Public hearing, presentation, possible action, and discussion to consider a variance to Unified
Development Ordinance Section 12-6.4.H.4 Specific Use Standards for Golf Course or Driving
Range being the required setback for structures or activity related to the use for the property
located within the 23.112 acre tract and Lot 3, Block One of the Horse Haven Estates
Subdivision, Phase 3, generally located at 2741 Horseback Court which is zoned GS- General
Suburban and R-Rural. (M. Bombek)

5. Consideration and possible action on future agenda items — A Zoning Board Member may
inquire about a subject for which notice has not been given. A statement of specific factual
information or the recitation of existing policy may be given. Any deliberation shall be limited
to a proposal to place the subject on an agenda for a subsequent meeting.

6. Adjourn.



Consultation with Attorney {Gov’t Code Section 551.071:; possible action.

The Zoning Board of Adjustments may seek advice from its attorney regarding a pending and contemplated litigation
subject or attorney-client privileged information. After executive session discussion, any final action or vote taken
will be in public. If litigation or attorney-client privileged information issues arise as to the posted subject matter of
this Zoning Board of Adjustments meeting, an executive session will be held.

Notice is hereby given that a Regular Meeting of the Zoning Board of Adjustment of College Station,
Texas will be held on Tuesday, January 5, 2016 at 6:00 p.m. at the City Hall Council Chambers, 1101

Texas Avenue, College Station, Texas. The following subjects will be discussed, to wit: See
Agenda
Posted this the day of , 2015 at p.m.

CITY OF COLLEGE STATION, TEXAS

By
Sherry Mashburn, City Secretary

By
Kelly Templin, City Manager

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that the above Notice of Regular Meeting of the Zoning Board
of Adjustment of the City of College Station, Texas, is a true and correct copy of said Notice and that
| posted a true and correct copy of said notice on the bulletin board at City Hall, 1101 Texas Avenue,
in College Station, Texas, and the City’s website, www.cstx.gov. The Agenda and Notice are readily
accessible to the general public at all times. Said Notice and Agenda were posted
on p.m. and remained so posted continuously for at least 72 hours proceeding
the scheduled time of said meeting.

This public notice was removed from the official posting board at the College Station City Hall on
the following date and time: by .

Dated this day of , 2015.

CITY OF COLLEGE STATION, TEXAS

By

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this the day of , 2015.

Notary Public- Brazos County, Texas

My commission expires:



http://www.cstx.gov/

This building is wheelchair accessible. Handicap parking spaces are available. Any request for sign
interpretive service must be made 48 hours before the meeting. To make arrangements call
979.764.3517 or (TDD) 800.735.2989. Agendas may be viewed on www.cstx.gov.


http://www.cstx.gov/

&t

Crry oF COLLEGE STATION
Home of Texas AGM University® MINUTES
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
New Board Member Orientation
May 27, 2015
Administrative Conference Room #2
College Station City Hall
1101 Texas Avenue

11:30 A.M.
MEMBERS PRESENT: Chairman Johnny Burns, Linda Harvell, Rory Cannaday, Ceci Matthews
and David Higginson
STAFF PRESENT: Assistant Director of Planning & Development Services Molly Hitchcock,

Principal Planner Jason Schubert, Assistant City Attorney John Haislet,
Staff Planner Laura Walker, Staff Planner Madison Thomas, Staff
Assistant Kristen Hejny

AGENDA ITEM NO.1:  Call to Order.

Chairman Johnny Burns called the meeting to order at 11:33.

AGENDA ITEM NO. 2:  Presentation, possible action, and discussion regarding conflict of
interest provisions.

Assistant City Attorney John Haislet went over conflict of interest. There was a general discussion
amongst the Board.

AGENDA ITEM NO. 3:  Presentation, possible action, and discussion regarding an orientation
on serving on the Zoning Board of Adjustment.

Board Members and City Staff introduced themselves.
Principal Planner Jason Schubert went over the Board Member information packet.

There was a general discussion amongst the Board and City Staff.

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4: Discussion of approved Administrative Adjustments.

Mr. Schubert discussed the approved Administrative Adjustments.
There was general discussion amongst the Board and City Staff.

AGENDA ITEM NO. §: Consideration, possible action and discussion to approve meeting
minutes.

Board Member Higginson motioned to approve the meeting minutes, from November 4, 2014. The
motion was seconded by Board Member Cannaday and was approved (5-0).



AGENDA ITEM NO. 6: Consideration and possible action on future agenda items — A Zoning
Board Member may inquire about a subject for which notice has not been given. A statement of
specific factual information or the recitation of existing policy may be given. Any deliberation shall
be limited to a proposal to a place the subject on an agenda for a subsequent meeting.

No future agenda items were expressed by the Board.

The meeting was adjourned at 12:44

ATTEST: APPROVED:

Kristen Hejny, Staff Assistant Johnny Burns, Chairman



REQUEST:

LOCATION:

APPLICANT:

PROJECT MANAGER:

BACKGROUND:

APPLICABLE

ORDINANCE SECTION:

ORDINANCE INTENT:

RECOMMENDATION:

Zoning Board of Adjustment
January 5, 2016

v

CITY OF COLLEGE STATION

VARIANCE REQUEST
FOR
2741 Horseback Court
AWV2015-000022

A variance to Unified Development Ordinance Section 12-6.4.H ‘Specific
Use Standards Golf Course or Driving Range’, to allow for a 36.5-foot
variance to the required 100-foot minimum distance between any
residential property and driving range or golf course activity or structure.

2741 Horseback Court
Horse Haven Estates, Block 1, Lot 1, and 23.112-acre tract of the
Morgan Rector League, A-46

Rabon Metcalf, RME Consulting Engineers

Mark Bombek, Staff Planner
mbombek@cstx.gov

The subject property is located in the Horse Haven Estates Subdivision
and is zoned GS General Suburban and R Rural, which allows for single-
family residential uses and Agricultural uses within the Rural zoning
district. A portion of the property was platted in 2007 and replatted again
in 2009. This area designated Restricted Suburban, Natural Areas-
Reserved and Natural Areas Protected on the Comprehensive Plan
Future Land Use and Character Map. The proposed use for the property
as a driving range is permitted under the R Rural zoning designation with
specific use standards. As part of those specific use standards any
driving range or golf course structure or activity is required to be a
minimum of 100 feet from any residentially designated property. The
applicant is intending to utilize some of the existing structures on the
property that are encroaching into this setback which has led to the
applicant seeking this variance request. Therefore, the applicant is
requesting a 36.5-foot variance to the required 100-foot minimum
distance between any residential property and driving range or golf
course activity or structure.

UDO Section 12-6.4.H ‘Specific Use Standards Golf Course or Driving Range’

UDO Section 12-6.4.H ‘Specific Use Standards Golf Course or Driving Range’,
sets supplemental standards that allow uses in specific zoning districts
but enforce additional restrictions to mitigate their impact on surrounding
zoning districts.

Staff recommends denial of the variance request.

Page 1 of 6
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Zoning Board of Adjustment

January 5, 2016



NOTIFICATIONS
Advertised Board Hearing Date: January 5, 2016

The following neighborhood organizations that are registered with the City of College Station’s
Neighborhood Services have received a courtesy letter of notification of this public hearing:

None
Property owner notices mailed: 31
Contacts in support: None at the time of this report.
Contacts in opposition: None at the time of this report.
Inquiry contacts: None at the time of this report.
ZONING AND LAND USES
Direction Zoning Land Use

Subject Property | GS General Suburban & R Rural | Barn

North R Rural Vacant
South R Rural Vacant
East R Rural Vacant
West GS General Suburban Single- Family residential

PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS

1.

2.

3.

Frontage: The subject property has approximately 50 feet of frontage on Horseback Drive.
Access: The subject property is currently taking access from Horseback Drive.
Topography and vegetation: The subject property is relatively flat, however the general
slope is to the south toward Wolf Pen Creek. The property is also free of any mature

vegetation.

Floodplain: Portions of the subject property is located within FEMA regulated floodplain.

REVIEW CRITERIA

According to Unified Development Ordinance Section 12-3.19.E ‘Criteria for Approval of
Variance’, no variance shall be granted unless the Board makes affirmative findings in regard to
all nine of the following criteria:

1.

Extraordinary conditions: That there are extraordinary or special conditions affecting the
land involved such that strict application of the provisions of the UDO will deprive the
applicant of the reasonable use of his land.

The applicant states that the structure in question is existing and the setback distance has
already been established. Staff believes that the structure in question could be removed and
placed in a location that meets the required setback. Therefore, a strict application of the
UDO would not deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of the property.

Zoning Board of Adjustment Page 4 of 6
January 5, 2016



Enjoyment of a substantial property right: That the variance is necessary for the
preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right of the applicant.

The variance is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of the substantial property
right of the applicant. If the proposed variance is not granted, the current use of the property
as large-lot residential and agricultural uses would still be permitted. If the proposed
variance request is not granted, the applicant will still be allowed to use the property for any
uses allowed by the current zoning district.

Substantial detriment: That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public
health, safety, or welfare, or injurious to other property in the area, or to the City in
administering this UDO.

Granting the variance would not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare, or
injurious to other property in the area, or to the City in administering this UDO.

Subdivision: That the granting of the variance will not have the effect of preventing the
orderly subdivision of land in the area in accordance with the provisions of this UDO.

The granting of the variance will not have the effect of preventing the orderly subdivision of
land in the area in accordance with the provisions of the UDO because the subject and
surrounding properties cannot be further subdivided unless they comply with the subdivision
regulations.

Flood hazard protection: That the granting of the variance will not have the effect of
preventing flood hazard protection in accordance with Article 8, Subdivision Design and
Improvements.

The granting of this variance will not have the effect of preventing flood hazard protection in
accordance with Article 8, Subdivision Design and Improvements due to no portion of this
property being located within floodplain.

Other property: That these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the
vicinity.

The same requirements would apply to any rural designated property that would permit the
use of a driving range or golf course.

Hardships: That the hardship is not the result of the applicant’s own actions.

Staff does not believe a hardship exists on the subject property. The applicant’s desire to
utilize the existing building encroaching into the 100 foot minimum buffer does not constitute
a substantial hardship on the property as the applicant has the ability to relocate the building
to accommodate the minimum requirement.

Comprehensive Plan: That the granting of the variance would not substantially conflict with
the Comprehensive Plan and the purposes of this UDO.

The granting of this variance does not substantially conflict with the Comprehensive Plan,
and does not conflict with the provisions of this UDO.

Utilization: That because of these conditions, the application of the UDO to the particular
piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the

property.

Zoning Board of Adjustment Page 5 of 6
January 5, 2016



The application of the UDO standards to this particular property does not prohibit the
applicant in the utilization of their property. The setback does not restrict the applicant from

utilizing a large portion of the property. New structures can be built provided they comply
with the setback requirement.

ALTERNATIVES

The applicant offered complete demolition of the structure in question as an alternative to the
variance.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends denial of the variance request as a hardship or extraordinary condition does
not appear to exist in this case.

SUPPORTING MATERIAL
1. Application
2. Boundary Survey 1&2

Zoning Board of Adjustment Page 6 of 6
January 5, 2016



‘ FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
CASE NO.:
DATE SUBMITTED:
N

TIME:

Crry oF COLLEGE STATION
Home of Texas AGM University® STAFF:

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPLICATION

MINIMUM SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS:

$350 Zoning Board of Adjustment Application Fee.

Application completed in full. This application form provided by the City of College Station must be used
and may not be adjusted or altered. Please attach pages if additional information is provided.

Additional materials may be required of the applicant such as site plans, elevation drawings, sign details,

and floor plans. The applicant shall be informed of any extra materials required.

Date of Optional Preapplication Conference June 24, 2015

ADDRESS

LEGAL DESCRIPTION (Lot, Block, Subdivision) 23 112 acre tract & Lot 3, Block One - Horse Haven Estates, Phase 3

APPLICANT/PROJECT MANAGER'S INFORMATION (Primary contact for the project):
Name RME Consulting Engineers (c/o Rabon Metcalf) E-mail rabon@rmengineer.com

Street Address PO Box 9253
City College Station State TX le Code 77845

Phone Number (979) 764-0704 Fax Number (979) 764-0704

PROPERTY OWNER'S INFORMATION (Please attach an additional sheet for multiple owners):

Name Carl & Jeanne Kolbe E-mail ckolbe@brazoscountyexpo.com

Street Address 2741 Horseback Court

City College Station State TX Zip Code 77845
Phone Number (979) 324-1642 Fax Number (979) 823-1912

Current zoning of subject property Rural

Action requested (check all that apply):
Setback variance

[ ] Parking variance
[ ] Sign variance

Appeal of Written Interpretation
Special Exception

Drainage Variance

Other

oo

[ ] Lotdimension variance

Applicable ordinance section to vary from:
Section 12-6.4.H

10/10 Page 1 of 5



GENERAL VARIANCE REQUEST

1. The following specific variation from the ordinance is requested:

No building structure, or outdoor activity of a driving range, shall be located within 100 feet of residentially-zoned
property. A reduction to 63.6' is being requested.

2. This variance is necessary due to the following special conditions:

Special Condition Definition: To justify a variance, the difficulty must be due to unique circumstances involving
the particular property. The unique circumstances must be related to a physical characteristic of the property itself,
not to the owner's personal situation. This is because regardless of ownership, the variance will run with the land.

Example: A creek bisecting a lot, a smaller buildable area than is seen on surrounding lots, specimen trees.

Note: A cul-de-sac is a standard street layout in College Station. The shape of standard cul-de-sac lots are
generally not special conditions.

he structure is existing and the current separation to the residential rear property line has already been established.

3. The unnecessary hardship(s) involved by meeting the provisions of the ordinance other than financial hardship is/are:
Hardship Definition: The inability to make reasonable use of the property in accord with the literal requirements
of the law. The hardship must be a direct result of the special condition.

Example: A hardship of a creek bisecting a lot could be the reduction of the buildable area on the lot, when
compared to neighboring properties.

The existing structure is generally a wood framed building placed on a slab-on-grade foundation system. A
complete demolition and new construction would be the only other alternative.

4. The following alternatives to the requested variance are possible:
Complete demolition of the structure and foundation and new construction.

5. This variance will not be contrary to the public interest by virtue of the following facts:

With the development of this facility a 6' high solid wall and 15' wide, landscaped, buffer yard will be installed.
These improvements will assist in lessening the impacts to the nearest residential lot.

The applicant has prepared this application and ceriifies that the facts stated herein and exhibits attached hereto are
true, correct, and complete. IF THIS APPLICATION IS FILED BY ANYONE OTHER THAN THE OWNER OF THE
PROPERTY, this application must be accompanied by a power of attorney statement from the owner. If there is
more than one owner, all owners must sign the application or the power of attorney. If the owner is a company, the

application must be accompanied by proof of authority for the company's representative to sign the application on its
behalf.

Lo Pl a5
%Ja/m& WAM‘://MM
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Crry oF COLLEGE STATION
Home of Texas AGM University®

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
RULES AND PROCEDURES

The Zoning Board of Adjustment hears requests for variances and special exceptions, appeals of the Administrator's
decisions, Airport Zoning Board Adjustments, floodplain and drainage ordinance variance requests, and PITY ordinance
special exceptions. The ZBA is a fact-finding body, and to grant variances it must determine the existence of special
conditions other than solely financial, which create an undue hardship for applicants. Positive action requires an
affirmative vote by at least four (4) of the five (5) members. Recourse from ZBA decisions is to a Court of Law and
appeals must be made within ten (10) days of the decision, which become final at Thursday noon after the meeting.

The ZBA shall develop and adopt rules in accordance with State law and City ordinance to govern the ZBA and its
meetings.

APPLICATION

*  Any variance request, special exception, appeal of a decision of the Administrator or floodplain ordinance variance
request shall be preceded by the applicant submitting to the Administrator a completed:
1) Application
2) Request Form

*  Applications and request forms are available from the Planning & Development Services Department or online at
www.cstx.gov/aplications..

*  The Administrator shall assist the applicant in determining the zoning of the tract and in identifying the applicable
ordinance section for the application.

*  The applicant shall attach an additional sheet(s) if he cannot fully explain his request in the space provided on the
request form.

*  Additional materials may be required of the applicant such as site plans, elevation drawings, and floor plans. The

Administrator shall inform the applicant of any extra materials required.

An applicant shall submit the non-refundable application fee, payable to the City of College Station, to defray

notification costs. The fee is required at time of application submittal.

APPEAL OF THE PLANNING ADMINISTRATOR DECISION

*  Appeals of Administrator's decisions shall be filed within thirty (30) days of the decision.

The ZBA shall hear the appeal within sixty (60) days after a complete application is received by the Administrator.

* The ZBA shall decide the appeal within a reasonable time. The ZBA may reverse or affirm wholly or partly, or may

modify the order, requirement, or decision, of the Administrator by a concurring vote of at least four (4) of the five (5)
members.

The completed application and request form must be received by the the Planning & Development Services
Department by 10:00 AM on the designated deadline date, which is indicated on the attached Deadline/Meeting Date
Information schedule.

*  When the application and request form are received the item will be placed on the next available ZBA Meeting
agenda. All required notices will be published.

*  The applicant has the responsibility to verify his item has been placed on a ZBA meeting agenda.

10/10 Page 3 of 5



NOTICE

*  The Secretary to the Board shall notify the applicant of the ZBA meeting by certified mail not less than one (1) week
prior to the meeting.

The Secretary to the Board shall notify property owners within 200 feet of the property for which a request is pending
of the ZBA meeting by certified mail not less than (1) week prior to the meeting.

= Such owners shall be determined by the Secretary to the Board. When deciding which property is within 200 feet,
measurements shall be made in a straight line, without regard to intervening structures of objects, from the
nearest portion of the property for which a request is pending to the nearest portion of other properties.

=~ Notice by certified mail to such owners shall correspond to the owner's names and address as shown on certified
taxroles even if the tax rolls are incorrect or outdated.

* At the applicant's request, the Secretary to the Board shall notify any interested person of the ZBA meeting by regular
mail not less than one (1) week before the meeting.

*  The Secretary to the Board shall place a notice of the ZBA meeting in THE EAGLE two (2) weeks prior to the
meeting.

MEETING

*  Robert's Rule of Order, newly revised, shall be followed.

*  Meetings shall be held the first Tuesday of each month at 6:00 PM.

Packets for ZBA Members shall be mailed by the Secretary of the Board the Friday before the meeting.

*  Each item before the ZBA must be heard by at least four (4) members.

*  The ZBA may act on any request with or without the applicant's presence at the meeting.

*  When hearing requests, this procedural format shall be followed:

Staff Report

ZBA Members ask questions

Public Hearing

ZBA discussion and action

T

R

MINUTES
*  The Secretary to the Board shall tape record all meetings. Tape recordings of meetings shall be kept for three (3)
years.

*  Minutes of the meeting shall be typed by the Secretary to the Board in paraphrased form to reflect pertinent points of
discussion (in the Secretary's judgement). No transcription will be made.

*  Minutes shall be signed by the Chairman after they are approved by the ZBA.

PUBLIC HEARING

*  Witnesses shall be placed under oath by the Chairman using this statement: "Do you swear or affirm to tell the truth
in this proceeding under penalties of perjury?"

*  Witnesses include the applicant and interested persons.

MOTIONS

*  Motions shall be made on the Motion Format Form and be positive or negative.

¥ Negative motions (motions to deny a request) should be made when the ZBA finds no special conditions, no undue
hardship, or that the spirit of the ordinance will not be preserved.

*  Negative motions which fail do not imply the request is granted.

* Requests are only granted when a positive motion is passed by at least four (4) ZBA Members. Requests are denied
when a negative motion is passed by a majority of members present.

REHEARING

*

Applicants must have the ZBA's approval to present the same or a similar request regarding the same property after
denial of such request by the ZBA.

*  When a request is denied, within ten days of the denial, the applicant may request that the ZBA rehear the request at
a future date. To make this request, the applicant must submit to the Administrator new information that was
previously not available to the Board.

10/10 Page 4 of 5



* Within the ten days, the Administrator will put the request to rehear on the next available ZBA meeting agenda.

*  To decide to rehear a request, the ZBA must determine the information provided by the applicant is new and relevant
to their decision point of a hardship(s) as a result of a property's special condition(s). ZBA approval to rehear a
request requires a motion to rehear, a second to that motion, and passage by a majority of members present.

* The determination that information previously not available is relevant to a request's hardship and special condition
does not necessarily indicate the eventual approval of a request.

* If the ZBA approves a request to rehear, the applicant must pay a new fee by anestablished deadline to be
scheduled for a future meeting.

APPEAL DECISION

* If an applicant wishes to appeal a ZBA decision, he must file a petition with a court of record within ten (10) days after
the date the decision is filed in the Planning & Development Services Department.

10/10 Print Form Page 5 of 5
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X' _UNSHADED S S—— 7 6 o i s o A ERIC JONES AND MARSHALL
7 0.6, -Qt O ’%\0 AN > B. JONES
O PN \\7 % P \ CALLED 45.12 ACRE TRACT
\\ . 4 \\ (S \\ o @\\ ) S 5/3 INCH IRON TRACT ONE, 8875/191
> \ \ \ 54 ROD FOUND — CM
oS \ QN
- 1/2 INCH IRON \ 25,
LOT 17 N \I{OD FOUND\— cm\ % 7?:\
BLOCK 2 PRI
~ 8 A
o N 43'32'25” W 32.51' MEASURED \\%H IRO\N
- DEED CALL: N 43'49'56" W 32.70’, :413/13\7 \\ < 0D FOUND ~ CM
lé%c‘xsz N X \ N\ s N\ 40° WIDE CTTY OF
~ \ APPROXIMATE BRYAN EASEMENT,
Lor 19 ~ 20" UTTY N aK \ FLOODPLAN. i 112 ACRE TRACT
BLOCK 2 ~ EASEMENT, N O FLOODPLAIN 23.
\\ 7901/165 ‘\'?b
~ ..
HORSE HAVEN ESTATES N A
PHASE THREE \\ ~——\—-—'—\..:.—254 < [FLOOD ZONE 'AE'] FLOODWAY
PLAT, 7901/165 ~ ZONE ’AE’
BENCHMARK N
o, | g wefew,
N 3567257 32 I UTILITY EASEMENT, 7901/165 172 non
2:255.55 V2% FOUND — CM 1/2 INCH IRON
. AN ROD FOUND — CM
L9 10° PUBLIC BIKE/GREENWAY E?.Bcﬁ ) 25,
N 00°'18'49” W 99.38' MEASURED il Ry i i
PLAT CALL: N 0022'42" W 99.45°, 9409/183 EASEMENT, 9409/183 / 1R/2N ";%13
IRO
L10 —_ N d FOUND — CM
N 88'01'43" W 10.38° MEASURED  f————— N ey L
PLAT CALL: N 88°03'02" W 10.38", 9409/183 | A
L11 : oL . .
e , , BLOCK 2 FagR Ay % &,
N 00 22 09 W 6754‘ MEASURED ! HORSE HAVEN ESTATES ( s TRANSFORMER o POINT OF
PLAT CALL: N 00°22°42" W 67.72°, 9409/183 ; o SHASE FIVE |/| BEGINNING
a 4 1/2 INCH IRON
L12 . | PLAT, 9409/183 //I Y, ROD FOUND
N s » ] 1 rd -
N 50 27 58 E 10,().22 MEASL:’RED -l l 10’ PUBUC UT".."Y // / 1R62D IEOCG!NéRO—N CM' ?6.0 A /\ // E;gggg;‘i‘g“
PLAT CALL: N 50°38°06" E 100.67 j | | Exsewen, 7 |I_ | A , y; y;
1
L13 . | 7901/165 %’ {3/ % 1/2 INCH IRON / //
N 38'50°49” E 92.23’ MEASURED - o7 7 wr2 ) ROPSE SEFTIC S
PLAT CALL: N 38'45'40" E 92.40°, 7901/165 « % ‘T s 7 BLOCK 2 | 3
+ o Enfzrtr———— 1] // APPROXIMATE——"
, ., L4 oM P T y LOCATION OF
N 38'41°40" E 128.48° MEASURED -2l R4 & py FLOODWAY
DEED CALL BEARING: N 38'45'40" E, 6413/107 2 g N7 (6" BUBLC L10
* =X |V unutY EasEMenT,
i ;UU a 9409,/183
T2 | LOT 1
1/2 INCH IRON |
Kb FOND. = oM LR - BLOCK 2
. L v v
| e
9409/183 B — I
JE R = u ﬁ o "~ MATZHLINE SHEET/ '
N/F 14 L8
amcanas o ie 1 T
R X L
— ] y
TRACT TWO, 6819,/246 | 7
/ 1/2 INCH IRON - 1104 = GuE 33\82 ol | 2 "Ro5 e
¥ AT : " CARL KOLBE AND
i ™ oo —ou ] )Y S See PO oo = o JEANE KOl5t
e , - DER OF CALLED
FL OUT 38" PIPE: 248.19 ; (/)ZD Igng IRON I égs L o o gg%%NACRE TRACT EIZPI; OF COLLEGE STATION
B = . \ 2558/133 40’ CITY OF COLLEGE STATION
BENCHMARK ‘ ‘ £ Y UTILITY EASEMENT, 510/629 CALLED 34.10 ACRE TRACT
SQUARE CUT ON 2 ’. N. RIM STORM SEWER ‘ (CENTERED ON EXISTING 9754 /127
INLET v \I / MANHOLE: 253.47' | \ UTLTY POLES)
N:10214107.84 3 & FL IN 38" PIPE: 247.79’ | W l \ \Pz
EiSee7ZANY \ QUT 36" PIRE: 247.63'| AN ST P
1/2 INCH IRON [/4 ! LOT 3 20" UTILITY £5¢ \ \\ I (j 4 o
ROD FOUND — CM *- F// Fy, | BLOCK 1 EASEMENT, 2\
L TS = T [ <




C. CARL KOLBE AND WIFE, JEANNE KOLBE |t . . i 3
REMAINDER OF CALLED 0.06 ACRE TRACT ——1% ™ pi \ 258 \
TRACT TWO, 6819/246 T 7 / o | )
% i 4 ey 0-“0 1 1/2 INCH N/F A
T o sever 13 BEHLION VAN T anesiet r G o
;ACN;STLEé’SgSg[gg_ o 1 m\ 955 | . REMAINDER OF CALLED
v '1“/)20 NCH IRON fas g8 Ty 22.00 ACRE TRACT \ N/F :
Lo T A \ 2586/153 40" CITY OF COLLEGE STATON CALLED 34.10 AGRE TRACT
BENCHMARK N Y A z, UTILITY EASEMENT, 510/629 .
I?»}?_E?RE CUT ON \ N, RIM STORM SEWER | \ (CENTERED ON EXISTING : 9754/127
NT0574707 84 e Pi MANHOLE: 253.47° ! \ . UTILITY POLES)
1 : o G L IN 38" PIPE: 247.79° S5
e ea527 A QUT 36" PIPE: 247.63'| &o
Rir ' \ éd\ 'VL o ‘;‘;’\ " o o
1/2 INCH IRON LOT 3 20° UTILTY o4 LN & ¥
| \ \ <
ROD FOUND — CM *~ g, BLOCK 1 FASEMENT, 0 i O,
' T 9409/183 J\ D
B F:3567285.92 et & MATCHLINE SHEET 2
“\ 253)}— | \!i}\\ \
\
1/2 INCH IRON 7 IN
ROD FOUND — CM AN 2 \I%?i RgD 4
7 FOUND "
4 ) NORTH CORNER OF CALLED 12.4 ACRE
7 1 STORY WOOD HOUSE TRACT BEARS: S 47'55'27" E 5.15" (DEED
S /7 2744 HORSEBACK DRIVE CALL: S 4755'27" E 5.15", 9676/43)
s LOT 1
BLOCK 1 .
25 /

o ¢
g PR 7 Y HORSE HAVEN ESTATES
L /4 PHASE FIVE
’ ’ APPROXIMATE
n 4 TR h LOCATION OF APPROXIMATE
o PLAT CALL BEARING: N 46'09'58" E, 9409/183 FLOOD ZONE 254 FLOODPLAIN _ LOCATION OF
V4 . ' ] ? . 7 N 3 FLOODWAY.
/ . S y
7 BLOCK. 3 & 2 ;
% o iy 23.112 ACRE TRACT & . -
yid / ‘
¥ lé%c:( 1 5 sAgEh}ENT. // o APPROXIMATE LOCATION Yy
901 /168 ¥ OF 20° FERGUSON
//',/ HORSE HAVEN ESTATES EASEMENT (SEE NOTE) /7 SCAI_E: 1 — 5 O
< PHASE THREE y & y;
f PLAT, 7901/165 7 y; 50 0 50 100 150 Feet
AN Y S '\ = moE e 1 | |
N\ DEEDS AE
N\ LT 10 / & \ FLOOD ZONE . [FLOOD ZONE ’AE’]
SO\ Block s 0@‘:0\';\‘»“ \ X’ SHADED % /
\
AN \“‘o\\ i ; ‘:6:\@& \ 9 LEGEND:
N x 2 A
\\ \y/ i W%P APPROXIMATE APPROXIMATE FLOODWAY ® WATER METER
LoT 9 NOXD ¥ ¥ LOGATON OF FLGODPLAN ZONE °AE’ M WATER VALVE
BLOCK 3 X A P, FLIODELAIN 4 FIRE HYDRANT
/NS S ® CLEAN OUT
LOT 8 7/ -
BLOCK 3 % u.:‘y\;)" ’5\\ Ce— \ g [L_JI%;IEI-;YPE(ISEE
- - = 60“«"&, NERNN 20 PURLIC f)l(_.oga Ach)BJE \ —> GUY WIRE ANCHOR
s Q NN UTILITY EASEMENT, AERIAL ELECTRIC LINES
Ve ‘2‘) N @&;\\ 7901/156 N BEARING SYSTEM SHOWN HEREON IS BASED ON GRID AE AE
4 AN NORTH AS ESTABLISHED FROM GPS OBSERVATION. WOOD FENCE
———————— \ \
N 4 CM — CONTROLLING MONUMENT FOUND AND USED TO BAREE)?_\’_V',BE_\FXE@E
Jmgr - : - P \\ @;\ / ESTABLISH PROPERTY LINES. WIRE FENCE
AN . . ] -0 O
1/z\mcu IRON N ERNN MANHOLE: 24880 SEE METES AND BOUNDS PREPARED SEPTEMBER, CONCRETE
ROD FOUND — CM \ N\ FL IN 18" PIPE: 238.64° 2015, FOR MORE DESCRIPTIVE INFORMATION. PR GENEEE
N \\ FL OUT 18" PIPE: 238.63" )
RN . THE FOLLOWING BLANKET EASEMENTS TO HUMBLE
AN N—- - PIPE LINE CO., 49/18 & 49/33, DO APPLY TO THIS
N
| N TRACT AS MODIFIED BY ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENTS,
— N\ APPROXIMATE 513/156 & 854/599.
[FLOOD ZONE "AE]] \ Lot 2 Al , g / /
N\ BLOCK 1 FLOODWAY 4 i P I THE FOLLOWING BLANKET EASEMENTS DO APPLY TO
N s — 2 THIS TRACT:
\ /%—__ — - \
'\ & T /4 00 - — 1. CITY OF BRYAN 304/237
T~ IR /@%@b d //_\_ NG — T s N. RIM SANITARY SEWER 2. CITY OF BRYAN 98/217
R @_q’ v o, 7 QL2 e _ — MANHOLE: 247.85’ 3. LONE STAR GAS CO. 148/417
N M RiM SAHTARY SEWER g V@ © & s // . & s FL IN 18" PIPE: 238.82'
— O D 70 g VT S SR SE o~ - FL OUT 18% PIPE: 238.72° ¢ TEMPORARY BLANKET EASEMENT TO CITY OF COLLEGE
\ B g 2T \ > A s e T T STATION, 6553/9, DOES APPLY TO LOT 3, BLOCK 1.
LOGATION OF \ _ FLOODWAY . Ly (o M 3
FLOODWAY \ ZONE 'AE V) -~ Ao £ EASEMENT TO CITY OF COLLEGE STATION, 407,/800,
‘ \ N — el N/F 5 DOES NOT CROSS THIS TRACT.
\ ) Z 5 CITY OF COLLEGE STATION
o ) 20 PuBLG Z\ % g s ,:" CALLED 12.4 ACRE TRACT N APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF 20’ EASEMENT TO
FLOODWAY 24 10625/217 L, & & VOB , w 7 o /c’ 9676/43 FERGUSON BURLESON COUNTY GAS GATHERING
ZONE ’AE’ =y 2% B\ LK oo ) smmon o 4 , SYSTEM, 2065/120, PER PAINTED FENCE POST
) \ EASEMENT, 320,374 7 ' LOCATED ON THE GROUND. FURTHER INVESTIGATION
> ) / / / 2
) ) , \ Yo, 3 INTO ACTUAL LOCATION OF BURIED PIPE LINE IS
WE RENTSTORAGE < § 9 SR 4 J /’; 97 /4 N. IV SANTARY SEWER RECOMMENDED. SHEET 1 OF 2
5) SUSDIVISION §g O \ TINETMINL, S 4 4 FLUN 187 PIPE: 239.56' ) APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF WATER AND SEWER LINES
' £ ey s FL OUT 18" PIPE: 239.50° SHOWN HEREON PER MAP PROVIDED BY THE CITY OF BUYER INDIGO HOLDINGS LLC
8w Ny s ///+ ; COLLEGE STATION. OR AS ASSIGNED
. / / /A <
0= & Vi / \ )
T 30 ¥ st 7S ELEVATION DATUM: NAVD 1988 PER CITY OF COLLEGE CONDAY Bt HEE
o ——— T ——— ._.-Z?E?g.\l 4 //// '_ STATION GPS MON. 127.
. T T T g; é'g 1/2 INCH 4 // "/ ; G.F. No. 153852
DEED cay. - IRON ROD y / ‘/
PLAT ca g N 8500°00" W 260 omv z ] ~FOUND — CM | /3 v {
1/2 INCH IRON N 33‘-“"" N 850000" W 250,051 1oeaa 48 4 2/ M
1/2 how mon 57'48" W 2600 MEAossﬁf{Esz / 247 \ / - TOPOGRAPHICAL SURVEY PLAT
\ I 4 L1 OF A
ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ L=k i N 24°14’50” E 107.60° MEASURED
______.._-‘—-——--"'"':5';__ =SS E%"'*’"SS""" SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE: PLAT CALL: N 24'12'43" E  107.54', 9409/183 23.112 ACRE TRACT
T T T eSS T T BB S T SANITARY SEWER l, BRAD KERR, R.P.L.S. NO. 4502, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT TO THE BEST OF L2
e M S B SNCTION 50X MY KNOWLEDGE THIS PLAT IS A TRUE REPRESENTATION OF A SURVEY MADE N 673915 W 127.41° MEASURED MORGAN RECTOR LEAGUE, A-46
e - e =— ? = ON THE GROUND UNDER MY SUPERVISION AND THAT THERE ARE NO VISIBLE BLAT CALL: N 87°47°56" " 04087183
e — o — R I— ! CALL: 756" W 127.50, / AND
- —— e —— 8-, P / ENCROACHMENTS ON THIS TRACT EXCEPT AS SHOWN HEREON. A PORTION OF
- - <\g y V. THIS TRACT DOES LIE WITHIN A DESIGNATED 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN L3
— T wd 0 N R SATRY SEWER ACCORDING TO THE F.LR.M. MAPS, PANEL/NO. 48041C0220F AND N 01'55'48” E  55.00° MEASURED LOT 3, BLOCK 1
e R N v ;2465 , 48041C0310F, REVISED DATE: 04—02-20 PLAT CALL: N 0226’16 E 55.31’, 9409/183
- , 3 D 4 LN Pl 4000 ) HORSE HAVEN ESTATES, PHASE FIVE
o / 'v’ ‘ . . 3 » ’
Zg s ,” 7/ BRAD KERR PTATO(?AI:IIZ ']460'2\!:'30_2\.”042 OT’EA;%JQF\;EBDS VOLUME 9409, PAGE 183
ol % % REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL o
it M T LAND SURVEYOR NO. 4502 L5 COLLEGE STATION, BRAZOS COUNTY, TEXAS
N/F in /s M ZONE ’AE’ S 02°07°37" W 106.28" MEASURED .
CITY OF COLLEGE STATION gel - ’/ AP S PLAT CALL: S 02'14°03" W 106.34', 9409/183 SCALE: 1 INCH = 40 FEET
CAULED 27 ACRE TRaCT 32|/ 7 G e ﬁ SURVEY DATE: 09-04-15
9717/46 V4 N 89°38'18”" E 119.95' MEASURED C PLAT DATE: 09—-09-15
V4 PLAT CALL: N 89°37°18" E 119.85", 9409/183 JOB NUMBER: 15—-709
K 275 L7 . -
172 INCH IRON ROD_FOUND N 00'17°'14” W 49.87° MEASURED CAD NA.ME' 15-709
BENT BEAI:§:4$6;?20 26" W PLAT CALL: N 00°22°30" W 50.00°, 9409/183 CR5 F”_E‘ 15——709—ALL
B30 B 'ﬁg%, — PREPARED BY: KERR SURVEYING, LLC
PLAT CALL: N 89'37'18" E .119.85', 9409/183 409 N. TEXAS AVENUE
BRYAN, TEXAS 77803
PHONE (979) 268-3195
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